Decision No. 7E55;7€;

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
of the Southernm California Water
Company for an order authorizing Application No, 50570

1t to increase the rates and (Filed September 26, 1968)
., charges for water service im its
San Gabriel Valley District.

O'Melveny & Myers, by Domn B. Miller, for
applicant.

David R. Larrouy, counsel, Geoxge A, Amaroli
and Edward C. Crawford, for the Com~
mission staff.

Applicant Southern California Water Company seeks authority

to lancrease rates for water sexvice in its San Gabriel Valley Dis-
trict.

Public hearing was held before Examiner C&tey in EL Meonte

on January 9, 1969 and Iin Los Angeles on March 18 and 19, 1969.

Copies of the application had been served, motice of £filing of the
“-application published, and notice of hearing published and posted,
in accordance with this Commission's rules of procedure. The matter
wag submitted on Maxch 19, 1969. 1/

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by its
asslstant to the president, its executive vice-president, its Rate
and Valuation Department assistant manager, a ccnsulting accountant
and a comsulting engimeer. The Commission staff wresentation was

mede through two accountants and two emgineers.

i/ lestimony and exhibits relating To OvVercll Compony OPeratLets
had been presented by witnesses for apnlicant in Application
No. 50460, the Simi Valley District rate proceeding. The

testimony and exhibits were incorporated by referemce in
Application No, 50570.

-1-




A.50570 1M

Service Area and Water System

Applicant owns and operates water systems in seventeen
districts and an electric system in ome district, all in California.
Its San Gabriel Valley District includes portions of the Clities of
Axcadiz, El Mbnté, Monrovia, Monterey Paxk, Rosemead, San Gabriel
and Temple City and umincorporxzated areas of Los Angeles County
adjacent to the cities. The service area slopes upward from the
fioor of the valley, raaging from approximately 300 feet to 600
feet above sea level. The customers are almost all in the resi-
dential or business category.

' The watex supply f£for this distxict is obtained from éppli~
cant's 19 wells and a counection to facilities of Upper San Gabriel
Valley Municipal Water District {(USGVMWD), a member agency of
Metropolitan Water District of Southerm Califoruia (QMWD).

The distribution system includes about 100 miles of
distribution mains, ranging in size up to l2-inch. There are z2bout
10,800 metered sexvices, 20 private fire protection sgfvices and
550 public fire hydrants. Three reservoirs and storage tanks, twe
hydropneumatic tauks, 17 well pumps commected directly to the

distribution mains, and 6 booster pumps maintain system pressure

and provide storage for the syétem, Three of the well pumpé'are

driven by natural gas engirnes.

In 1962, applicant was authorized to comsolidate fthe
former South San Gabriel and South Arcadiaz Districts for accounting
puxposes. The local water supply for both areas is from the seme
undexground basin and purchases of imported water im either area
benefit both areas. Both areas now are operated as a singlé entity.
Sexrvice

Field investigations of applicant's operatioms, sexvice

and facilities in its San Gabriel Valley Distriet wexe made by the

~2-




A.50570 1M *

Commission staff., The plant was found to be in good condition, and
good service was being provided. A staff emgineer testified that no

informal complaints regarding pressure or water quality have been

registered with the Commission during the past three years.
Rates

Applicant's present tariffs include two separate schedules
for general metered service in the South Arcadia and South San Gabriel
portions of the San Gabriel Valley District, a schedule for private
fire protection sexrvice, two separate schedules for public fiie
hydrant service, a schedule for construction flat rates, and &
schedule for service to company employees. The South Arcadia races
became effective in 1960 and the South San Gabriel rates becéme
effective in 1959.

Applicant proposes to increase and consolidate its rates
for genmeral metered service, to change from a minimum charge to 2
service charge form of rates, to imcrease the private fire protection
Tate and to consolidate the public fire hydraat service rates. The
following Table I presents a comparison of applicant's present

general metered service rates, those requested by applicant, and

those authorized herein.
TARLE I
Cormparison of Monthly Rates

: : Present Rates :___Entire District _:
e General Metered Soxvice. _ :S0.Areadia:So.S.Gabriel:Proposeds:iuthorized:
Minimum or Service Charge $1.70% SL.70% $L.L5*  SL.LO%
First €00 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. .00 .00% 133 -129
Next 1,200 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. A 16 133 -129
Next 3,000 cu.ft.,per 100 cu.ft. .22 o2k 133 .129
Next 5,000 cu.ft.,per 100 eu.ft. .10 AR 123 119
Over 10,000 ‘cu.ft.,por 100 cu.ft. .08 .12 103 .103

% Minimm charge or service charge for
a 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter. A graduated
scale of increased charges is pro-
vided for larger meters.

# 1f the 10 percent surcharge o
Federal income tax had not expired,
bills computed under these rates
were to have been increased by
2.08 percent.




A.50570 1M *

For a typical commercial customer with average mounthly
consumption of 2,022 cubic feet through a 5/8 x 3/4-inch metex, the
average monthly charge would increase 21 percent f£rom $3.41 in the

South Arcadia 2rea and 13 pexcent from $3.65 in the South San Gabriel

area under present rates to $4.14 under the rates proposed by appli-

cant. The operations of the present two tariff areas are now
sufficiently integrated that separate rates are no lounger warranted.
The tempoxary surcharge would have added $0.09 to this average mouthly
charge at proposed rates. Undex the rates authorized herein, the
average wonthly charge for the typical commercial customer will
inerease 18 percent in the South Arcadia area and 10 percent in the
South San Gabriel area to $4.01.

Applicant's present "company~wide' private fire protection
sexvice schedule excludes six specific districts. In rate proceed-
ings involving those districts, the Commission found that a monthly
chaxge of $2 per inch diametex of service was reasonable, rather
than the $1 per inch set forth in the "company-wide" schedule.
Eventually, when all districts have had rate proceedings, the
present ‘'‘company-wide' schedule can be replaced with a revised
schedule., In the meantime, as each district is covered by a rate

proceeding, a separate increased schedule is authorized for that
district.

Results of Operation

Wituesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant’s Operétional results. Summarized
in Table II, from applicant's Exhibit No. 1 and the staff's Exhibiz
No. 8, are the estimated results of operation for the test year 1969,
under present rates and under those proposed by appiicant, without
considering any additional expenses and offsetting revenue require-
ment resulting from a 10 percent surcharge to Federal income tax.

For comparison, this table also shows the corresponding results of

operation modified as discussed hereinafter.

-




A.50570 1m
Table II

Estimated Results of Operation
Test Year 1969

Item ¥ndified

At Present Rates

Operating Revenues ' 482,000 $ 432,000

Deduetions
Water Asseosments 22,300 24,200
Power Purchased L0,700 40,700
District Oporations Payroll - 67,900 - 67,900
Cust.icetg.Execl.Payrollilentral Billing 2,800
ALl Other Opor.&Maint. Expense 63,200
Regulatory Commissicn Expense 2,600
Other Direct Adm.&Gen'l. Bxpense ‘ 15,600
Other Allocated Adm.&Gen'l. Expense , 22,100
Taxes, Excl. Franch. & Income Taxes s 55,100
Depreciation 53,60 £3,600
Subtotal . 247,900
Local Franckise Toxes 9,500
Inceme Taxes 19:700
To'tal 377)100 '

Net, Revenue 104,900 _
Rate Base : 2,879,400 :
Rate of Return 4L.85% 5.58% 5.52%

it Rates Proposed by Applicant

Operaﬁi.ng Revenues 577,700 5717,900 | 577,900

Deductions _
Excl. Franch. & Income Taxes 368,700 347,900 350,000
local Franchise Taxes 11,300 11,300 - 12,300
Income Taxes 60,700 £8,L00 67.200
Total LLO, 700 427,600 428,500

Net Revenue 127,000 150,300 249,400
Rate Base 1,889,600 1,879,400 1,880,200
Rate of Retwn 7.25% 8.00% 7-94%

At Rates Authorized Hereirn

Operating Revenues 560, 50¢
Deductions
Execl. Franch. & Income Taxes 350,000
ocel Franchise Taxes 10,900
Inceme Taxes 58,500

Total - 419,400

Net Revenue | 142,200

Ratoe Base ‘ 1,880,200
Rate of Return 7.50%




A.50570 M *

Frow Table II it can be determined that, ekclusive of any
temporary increase due to av income tax suxcharge, the imerease in
operating revenues would be 20 percent under applicant's proposed
rates and ﬁill be 16 percent under the rates authorized herein.

Water Assessments

All of the ground water produced by applicant in this
district is subject to assessment by USGVMWD. The assesswents
currently include (1) a replemishment assessment on water producers
in the axea to provide funds for purchase of MWD water to recharge
the Main San Gabriel Basin, and (2) a make-up assessment on certain
producers, including applicant, to provide funds for purchase of
MWD water to maintain a normal flow from the Main San Gabriel Basin
to the Central Basin, purscant to a court judgmentﬁz/ |

The assessments now axe determined by multiplying the acre-
feet of water produced during each half-year pexiod by the applicable
rates per acre~foot set by USGVMWD. There is considerable lég in
setting the applicable rates so applicant, in its estimates for this
proceeding, used projected rates estimated in 1967 by a ébnSulcing
engineer retained by USGVMWD, Im the two-year period simce the
engineer's previous estimate, changing factors beyond anyome's con-
trol and affecting the eventual assessment rates caused the enginecer
Lo revise his estimates downward after applicant's exhibits were
already presented. The staff had available, in preparing its studies
for the proceeding, the consulting engineer's revised estimates of

assessment rates. For the year 1969, the staff used the conmsultant's

4/ Los Angeles County Superioxr Court Judgment /22647 and Stipuration
Thexefor, dated September 24, 1965, in City of Lonz Beach et al
Vs. San Gabriel Vallev Water Company et al.




A.50570 M

latest revised 1969~70 estimate of $3.10 per acre~foot for the re-
plenishment assessment, which is lower than the $3.45 latest known
rate, applicable to the fiscal year 1968~69. The staff used the
latest known zate of $0.75 per acre~foot for the make-up assessment,
applicable to the caleundar year 1967, which is lower than the con-
sultant's latest revised 1969 estimate of $1.57 per acre-foot. Tke
total rate used by the staff for 1969 is thus the sum of an estimated
xeplenishment assessment rate for a period partly in the future and
an actual make-up assessment rate for a period in the past.

There is a further complicsation in attempting to estimate
the water assessments which ultimately will be determined to be
chargeable to each year's operations during the pendency of the
water rates to be authorized hereir. Applicant expects other liti-
gation to be settled and a mew plan to become effective within two
years, which plan will result in higher assessment rates that will,
however, apply only to water produced in excess of the producers’
established water rights in the basin. This will affect applicaat'’s
total payments for water assessments but the direction and magritude
of the change camnot be determined now with zny cerﬁainty. If appli-
cant's a&justed rights are only 4,800 acre-feet per year, as esti-
mated by applicant's consultant, the resultant assessment will be
equivalent to about $4.50 pexr acre-~foot umder the present combined
assessment method.

There is au equitable long~range solution to the problem
of indetermimate water assessments. We will set water rates in this
proceeding as though the assessment rates will remain constant in

the future at some assumed level, Applicant will be required to

keep memorandum records showing accruals to a reserve for payment

-7




A.50570 1M

of water assessments, with the accrual being based upon the assess~
ment rate assumed in this proceeding. When the actual rates axe
established, the amowmt payable at those rates will be chargzed
against the reserve, thus indicating any over- oxr under-acerual.
Over a period of several years, if the over- and under-accruals do
not zppear to be balancing out, applicant may request revisiocn of
the rate to be used for subsequent accruals and, if appropriate,
concurrent offsetting adjustment of its own watexr rate schedules.
This is similar in principle to the remaining life depreciation
nethod used to keep applicant's depreciation reserve from becoming
excessively over- or under-accrued. It is also similar to dut a

little moxe direct than the plan effected for the EL Monte Division

of Sam Gabriel Valley Water Company by Decisiom No. 7%?98, dated

May 23, 1967, in Application No. 49061. (67 CPUC 208)~

With the wide range possible in the actual future composite
assessuent rate, great precision in establishment of the initial
acerual rate for the memorandum reserve account cannot be achieved,
For the purpose of this proceeding, we will adopt $4 per zcre-foot,
which is the staff's estimated rate rounded to the nearest dollar.
That rate is reflected in the expenses adopted in Table II. Inasmuch
as applicant's own increased water rates will be effective for only
about half of the current year, the memorandum reserve accouns will
apply to water produced after June 30, 1969.

Other Operation and Maintenance Exvenses

The staff estimate of the cost of purchased power is based

upon normalized water production, applied to power bills for ezch

2/ As we indicated in Decisiom No. 72473, change inm the acerual rate
to correct over- or under=~accrual will not necessarily warrant a
change in the future water rates to be paid by applicant’s
customers. A review of other possible changes in revenues, ex-
penses and rate base must be made in each lanstaunce.

-8~




£450570 1M

pumping plant. Applicant's estimate is based upon the same normalized
production but reflects a projection of average costs for previous
years. The staff's method appears to be inheremtly more accurate
than that of applicant. The staff estimate is adopted in Table IL.

The staff estimates of district operatiouns payroll, cus-
tomer accounting expense, direct administrative expenses, and taxes
(other than on revenues and incowe) differ from applicant's primarily
because the staff had wore recent data on actual costs than were
available when applicant's estimates were being prepared. The staff
estimates are adopted in Table IX.

For this district, with its relatively high customer
saturation and limited prospects for future expaunsion, the staff’s
five-year spread of rate proceceding costs appears more reasouable
than applicaut's three-year spread of those costs. The staff's

estimate of regulatory commission expeunse is adopted in Table II.

Electronic Data Processing

In 1963, applicant began conversion to the use of electromic
data processing (EDP) equipment in lieu of certain former manual and
machine billiag and accounting procedures. In Decisiom No. 73827,
dated March 12, 1968 in Application No. 49420, the Commission found
unreasonable applicant's proposal to amortize approximately $314,000
of conversion costs to future operating expense, znd found that rate~-
payers saould be credited with the profits derived from EDP work dome
by applicant for outside parties. In the current proceceding, appli-

cant does not again request amortization of conversion costs but does

request reconsideration of the previous finding regarding profits
from outside EDP work.




A.50570 1M

In support of the position that profits from outside EDP

work should be credited to operating expenses by iacluding such

profits in Account S11, Miscellaneous Service Revenue, a staff

accountant testified that:

1. He doubted very much that the costs related to outside
EDP work, as recorded im applicant's books, are correct.
Idle time of the EDP equipment is completely ignored
in allocating costs between utility expenses znd outside
work. |
The fact that applicant always seems to make money
on its outside EDF work would indicate that it is
either charging too much or putting too little in=o
its costs for such work. Since there is competition
for such work, applicént presumably is not charging
too much and therefore must not be allocaticyg enmoughk
expenses to that work. '

In the traunsportation field, income from advertising

placards aund stickers on a bus is comsidered as

operating income.

In further support of the position that profits from ous-
side EDP work should be credited to operating expenses, a staff
engineer testified that: |

1. In applicant's operating cxpenses, the costs attributable
to the EDP center were included 100 percent.

2. In reviewing applicant's work papers, he dic not or
could not detexrmine that any expenses had been
allocated to outside expenses at all but it had all

been charged to various operating expenses.

-10~




A.50570 1M

The reut eand all payroll for the data processing
center were included 100 percent in applicant’s

operating expenses.

The staff accountant conceded that he had not made a

specific investigation of applicant's EDP operations. He testified
that the total EDP costs incurred by applicant are, in fact, partly
charged to utility accounts and partly charged to outside work. The
staff engineer conceded that the expense work papers which he reviewed
w2y have lacluded EDP costs after the outside work costs had already
been deducted,

In opposition to the positiom that profits from outside
EDP work should be credited to oPerating expenses, applicant:

1. Presented Exhibit No. 10 and related testimony,

showing that 2pplicant not only charges direct

expenses involved in outside EDP work to that work

but allocates other items, such as building and

eéuipment rental, supexrvision expense and overheads,

between utility work and outside work.

Contends that the amount of idle time is not only

reduced by doing outside work, but the cost of idle

time is sprcad ratably between utility work and

outside work.

Contends that the outside EDP work thus bemefits

the customers and provides a means of recouping at

least part of the substantial conversion expenses

which have been disallowed as operating expeunse.

In the light of the additional testimoay in this proceeding,

we now fiad it to be reasomable for applicant to treat any profits

~11-




A,50570 1M

or losses from outside EDP work as nom-operating prof;cs or losses,
as long as the expenses reasonably related to such work are not
charged to utility operations. Although a detailed staff study, had
it been made, might have resulted in suggestions fér refinements in
the allocation methods used by applicant, the record discloses no
sexious infirmities in applicant's present allocation procedures

for EDP expenses. The staff adjustment of $25,000 for total company
(of which $1,200 is allocated to the San Gabriel Valley bistrict)

1s not included iun deriviag the administrative and gemeral expenses
adopted in Table II.
Tacome Taxes

The various differences between applicant's, the staff's

and the 2dopted estimates of revenues and expenses affect the

corresponding estimates of income taxes. Aiso, applicant used

slightly lower depreciation rates than used by the steff in
caiculating»the depreciation deduction for the inmcome %ax calculation.
The staff used the depreciation rates which applicant hes
used in the past for its income tax returns. Applicant used rates
which it anticipates will apply to its 1969 tax returns. We are.
aware that determination of probable plant lives Is not an exact
science, as is evidenced by the periedic reviews which we xequire
applicant to make of its book depreciation rates, It 1s ressonable
to assume that the depreciation rates used for income tax purposes
also must be reviewed periodically and revised to reflect mortality
experience. Applicant did not, however, present any such study
showing that the previous rates are no longer appropriate. The
staff's estimate of depreciation deduction for tax puxposes is.

adopted in determining the income taxes adopted in Table IIX.




A.50570 M

Rate Base

The rate base estimates of applicant and staff differ in

three compoments: working cash, advances for constructién, and
common plant allocated depreciation reserve. Applicant stipulated

to the staff's lower working cash allowances, leaving only two Lssues
regarding rate base.

Decision No. 74889 dated October 29, 1968, in Application
No. 49861, discussed applicant's former practice of deferring
collection of additional advances from subdividers when actual
costs of extension exceed original amounts advanced. The decision
placed applicant on notice that this was in violation of applicant's
taxriffs, so the practice presumably has been discontinued. There
still is a carryover, however, of deferred advances from extensions
completed pxior to October, 1968. These eventually will be ex-
tinguished as the additional advances related to those extensions,
which became due under the main extension rule, are offset against
refunds related to those same extensions as those refunds become
due under that rule. In the meantime, applicant’s customers should
not be penalized with a higher rate base due to applicaut's failure
to even attempt to ¢ollect advaunces due it wmder its tariffs. The
staff adjustment reflects the advances which should have been
collected and Ls included in the rate base adopted in Table IX.

In developing estimates of common plant depreciation
resexve, the staff credited the reserve with the estimated "net
salvage' to be realized from the sale of applicant's former main
office building. This approach appears reasonable, but the staff
actually credited the gross salvage before taxes rather than the

net salvage after taxes. The overall company effect was to understate

-13~




A.50570 1M *

rate base by $27,600. Of this total, $1,400 is allocated to increase
the staff's estimate for the San Gabriel Valley District im the rate
base adopted in Table II.

Surcharge to Federal Income Tax

A 10 percent surcharge to Federal income taxes was imposed

by the Revenue and Expe=nditure Contzol Act of 1968. The surcharge
was retroactive foxr the full year 1968 and expired Jume 30, 1969.
Applicant's Exhibit No. 1 indicates that a3 2.08 percent surcharge on

ills computed under the general metered service rates requested in
the application would have been required to offset the effect of the
income tax surcharge and produce the same net revenues Iindicated
hereinbefére in Table II. I£ the csurcharge is reinstated at some
time in the near futuxe, we would be receptive to a supplemental
£filing by applicant in this proceeding requesting appropriate
additional rate relief. If the surcharge is reinstated at the
previous 10 percent level, the corresponding surcharge on appli-
cant's metered service rates will be 2.26 percent.

Rate of Returm

In the recent rate proceedings involving applicant’s South-~
west and Bawstow Districts, the Commission found that an average rate
of return of 6.9 pexcent over the next two and one-half to three
years was reasonable for applicant's operations. Applicant countends
that a reasonable range of rate of returm for its operations is from
7-1/4 to 8 percent. The staff recommends, as 2 reasonable average
z2llowable rate of return for applicant’s near future operations, 4.8
to 7.0 percent.

The chairman of applicant's board of directors testified

o Application No. 30460 that wmaintcunance of the present Class A




A.50570 1M

rating for applicant's mortgage bonds is an important objective from
the standpoint of long-range financing. He stated that earnings of
about three times the interest on those bonds is necessary to keep
that rating.

The times coverage for bond interest at a given rate of
retuxn on rate base and a given dbond interest réte is affected by
the utility's capitalization ratio. Conversely, the capitalization
ratio of the utility affects the level of return on rate base which
would achieve a given multiple of coverage of bond interest. For
example, to achieve three-times coverage, a utility with very little
eéuity financing would require an astromomical return on equity,
whereas, a utility with vefy little debt financing would require
very little return to achieve the same three-times coverage of bond
interest cost, with resulting mianuscule return on equity.

Schedule 13 of applicant's Exhibit No. 1 in Appiication
No. 50460 indicates that, for the period from 1967 through 1971, in
oxder to maintaln earnings of three times interest on debt, with
capitalization percentages for debt ranging from 54 to 58 percent of |
total capital, returns of from 7.25 to 7.94 percent on rate base,
with resultant returans of from 12 to 14 percent‘on equity, would be
required. This is not a valid c¢riterion, however, because not all
of applicant's debt financing is by mortgage bonds. A recalcrlation
using the pro forma 1969 year-end capitalization shown in Tables Nos.
2 aad 8 of staff Exhibit No. 7 indicates a capitalization peréentage
of 48 pexcent mortgage debt with a composite interest rate of 4.3
percent, requiring only 6.2 percent return on rate base with resulting

9.1 percent retuxrm on equity to provide earnings equal to threce times

the interest on mortgage debt.




A.50570 1M

Issuance of additional mortgage debt would, of course,
change these ééiculations, but the rate of return allowed hexrein
will provide some cushion for future mortgage bond fimancing. Appli-
cant's plans for the near future do not imclude such financing. 7The
next major long-texrm financing plaoned by applicant is for issuance
of preferred stock im 1971.

Applicant's Exhibit No. 1 in Application No. 50460 includes
various financial statistics relating to applicant and to tea gas
utilities, tem electric utilities and ten water utilities, all with
roughly the same gross operating revenues of applicant. The
statistics include such items as dividend rates, yields, price-
earnings ratios, capitalization ratios, perceut earnings on average
total capital, and total earnings as a multiple of debt interest
and of debt interest plus preferred stock dividends. The staff's
Exhibit No. 1 in Application No. 50570 includes various financial
statistics relating to applicant, and to ten other water utilities

throughout the nation, and to ten other Class A California water

utilities. The statistics include such items as common equity

ratios, earnings on equity and earnings on total capital.

One of the yardsticks used in judging what is a reasonable
rate of return to be allowed om rate base is a cost-of-money
determination, wherein the various component parts of applicant's
capital structure are assigned a percentage cost-of-money and a
composite cost of capital is calculated.

The cost of equity detemmination is g judgment decision
and is influenced by a multitude of factors, as is often expressed
in Commission decisions, among which in this case are mentiomed the
continued neced for comstruction funds, increasing debt costs, aﬁd the

capital structure of applicant.




A.50570 1M *

It must be borne in mind that, although this is a mathemati-
cal computation, the basis, as with all such computatiocns, must be
judgment. First, the embedded cost of long-term debt is determimed as
of the end of the last recorded period, and than a projection is
made as to the effective cost of probable new issues to arrive at
a near future effective interest rate. This projection into the
future is, of course, a matter of judgment, based upon reasonably
firm commitments or defimite capital expenditure budgess.

There is a distimction between the earned rate of return
that will be indicated by company records and the allowed or recom-
mended rate of return. The rate of return recommendation is for the

company's utility activities. It will be zpplied to a determined

rate base for a single district, and such rate base will genmerally

not include nomutility plant, acquisition adjustments relating to
systems purchased rather than constzucted, non-operative plant, and
plant:held for future use. To the extent that such items are 2

part of the plant values and capital structure of a company, the
recorded and unadjusted earnings rates, particularly for common
stock‘equity, will differ from the allowed or recommended rate,

even 1f all of the rate case estimates, such as those for rcvenues,
expenses, rate base and cost of debt, exactly equal the latter actual

results,

A rate of return wrecommendation in the form of a range of
return, rather than a single figure, is frequently made, as in the
current proceeding. For example, in Decision No. 75873 issued Suly
1, 1969 in Application No, 49835 of Gemeral Telephone Company of
Califormia at page 42, the statemeznt Is made: "We have chosen 2 range
of return rather than a specific percentage in order to provide the

maximum incentives to the regulated company to achieve efficiency

17~




A.SOS?O M

and economy in Operationg to recognize that we cannot predict the ‘
future with clarity and coufidence; to acknowledge that the techniques
employed in arriving at a fair rate of return are imprecise; and to
lessen the prospect of another majof rate case in the next few years."
In the cost~-of-money determination, the capital structure
and cost rates for debt and preferred stock are those for the total
company. This is the only logical memmer of comsideration. Fimanc~
ing of any portion of the total operations is not usually accomplished
separately. Customers in the districts are eantitled to the benefits
in capital costs, as well as all other allocable expenses, that may
result from the system's being a part of a large, well-managed
company. To attempt a cost-of-momey determination in any other
fashion would be impractical. The xate of return recomﬁendation,
however, is for the district concernmed and the period comcernmed.
It will have no bearing on the earnings of the other sixteen
districts of the company, whose earnings Trates may differ con-

siderably. It is well established, however, that no single

distriet should carry the load for, nor be subsidized by, any of

the other districts.

The fact that the actual return om total company capital-
ization may not eéual the returan on rate base allowed for a single
district does not invalidate the cost-of-momey calculation, but
merely serves to illustrate that the conclusions drawn therefrom
must be tempered with judgment. As stated by the Supreme Court
in the Hope Case, "Under the statutory staandard of 'just and reason-
able' it is the resul; reached not the method employed which is con-
trolling'. |

The following Tzble IIX shows the cost of capital resulting

from the ranges of rate of return recommended by applicant and the

-18-




4.50570 1M

staff, ard from the rate of return found reasonsble herein. Capital

ratios and related cost factors are the pro forma 1969 year-end

amounts developed by the staff in Exhibit No. 7.

TABLE IIX
Cost of Capital at Various Returms on Equity

Cepital Cost  Weighted
Item Ratio Cost'

Debt:

" Moxtgage Debt Only 47.89%
Other Long-Term Debt 7.06
Bank Loans 2.50

Total Debt D
- Preferred Stock 6.91
Subtotal Excl. Common Equity %%.36
Common Equity:
To Produce 6.807 *Total Returm 35.64
- 7 .00%*Total Return 35.64
7.257% #Total Retuwrm 35.64
8.00% #Total Return 35.64

* Range recommended by staff.
# Range recommended by applicant.
< Return found reasonable herein.

The 6.9 percent returt on rate base found reasonable in the
last series of proceedings involving applicant was based, Iin paxt, on
applicant's "cost of momey" prior to the recemt additiomal debt
financing. This recent issue of convertible debentures is 3t am
effective interest rate of 5.84 percemt, as compared with its previous
4.30 percent imbedded cost of lomg-term debt. There is no signifi-
cant change ia any of‘ﬁhe other factors, such as quality of sexvice
and efficiency of management, previously comsidered in determining
a reasonable return. A 7.0 percent return ou rate base now appears

reasonable. Table III iandicates an 11.39 percent return om common

stock equity under the hypothetical conditions hereinbeforg discussed.




Trend in Rate of Return

Applicant's estimates for the test years 1968 and 1969
indicate an anunual decline of 0.64 percent in rate of return 3t
proposed rates. The staff's estimates show an annual decline of

0.56 percent at proposed rates., Witnesses for both applicant and

the staff testified, however, that they do mot comsider the trend

from 1968 to 1969 to be indicative of the future trend im rate of
return for the San Gabriel Distxiet., This is z little unusual,
inasmuch as many of thé adjustments nmade by the staff in its 1968
estimates were purportedly to eliminate distortioms between the
two years.

The comparative rates of retura for two successive test
yeexs, or for a series of recorded years, are indicative of the
future trend in rate of returm oanly if the rates of change of major
individual components of revenues, expenses and fa:e base ia the
test yeaxs, or recorded years, are reasomably indicative of the
future trend of those items. Distortions caused by abnormal, non-
recurring or sporadically recurring changes in revenues, expenses,
or rate base items must be avoi&cd to provide a valid basis for
projection of the amticipated future trend in rate of return.

As an indication of the unreasonableness of the trend in
rate of return derived from the test years 1968 and 1969, applicant
prepared Exhibit No. 1-4, an analysis of the changes in estimated
items of revenues, expenses and rate base between two successive
future years. Applicant's investigation indicated to it that future
amnual increases in plant additioms, with the related incxeases in
ad valorem taxes and depreciation expenses, would mot be as great as

the increases between 1968 and 1969, This is due, to a large extent,

~20~




A.50570 1M

to the rather high saturation of the district's service area, limiting
potential growth. Using a lower average annial imcrease for the
plant and related items, based upon the 1964 through 1967 experience,
which applicant comsiders more reasonable than the 1968~1969 ex-
pericnce, Exhibit No. L~A indicates a future gnnusl declinme of 0.33
percent return on rate base. This is about half of the decline
indicated by applicant's 1962-1969 estimates.

| In Table 11-A of Exhibit No. 8 the staff msde a similax
study of the amnual declime in rate of retura which would result from
anticipated future plant growch in lieu of the abmnormal 1968-1969
growth, but assuming further that water asscssments and MWD rates
for purchased water are frozem at 1969 levels. On thet basis, 2n
annual decline of 0.19 percent is indicated.

The principal item of diffexcnce between the trend esti-

mates of applicant and staff is the estimared trend in water assess-
nents projected in applicant's estimates. With the memorandum

resexve procedure outlined herein, it is not appropriate to com-

pensate for the trend of this item in the rates to be established

herein.

Cost of purchased water is not subject to as many uncer-
tainties as are water assessments. MWD announces its future rates
several years in advance, but the MWD rate increases are not
necessarily uniform every year. For example, the rate will go up
$3 per acre-foot om July 1, 1969 but $4 per acre~foot om July 1, 1970.

We pointed out, in Decision No. 74524, dated August 13,
1968, in Application No. 49938, applicant's Pomona Vailey District
rate proceeding, that the staff's estimate of probable future trend

in rate of return was incoxrect because "elimination of trend of wage

-2]~-




A.50570 M

rates and cost of purchased water understates the .attrition in rate
of return''. In Table 11l-A of Exhibit No. 8, the staff has not
eliminated the effect of wage trends but it has again eliminated
the effect of continually increasing MWD xates. The staff does
not contend that MWD rates will mot continue to rise, nor that
applicant should absorb the resulting increased costs. The staff
suggests that relatively simple “offset' rate proceedings as MWD
prices change would be preferable to reflecting some trend in MWD
rates in the rates authorized for applicant in this proceeding.
After careful comsiderationm, we concur with the staff's sﬁggestion.
The rates authorized herein for applicant are those considered
reasoungble at MWD's July 1, 1969 to July 1, 1970 rates.

In analyzing the effect of amnual changes in revenues,
expenses and rate base, meithexr applicant nor the staff comsidered
the effect on income taxes of the use of liberalized depreciation
on the previous and inmcremental plamt additiomns. Both analyses
reflect the trenmd that would result L{£f applicant used book
depreciation as an income tax deduction. Comparing the change in
depreciation expense for tax purposes from 1968 to 1969 on page 7-4
of staff Exhibit No. 8 with the corresponding change in book
depreciation on page 9-1 of that exhibit shows that depreciation
for income tax purposes is not increasing at as high a rate as is
book depreciation. This anomaly was not explained but apparently,

in this distxict, the higher income tax depreciation on incremental

plaat is more than offset by the declining income tax depreciationz

on existing plant, under the double-rate declining balance method.”

47 The level of depreciationr umder the double-rate declining
balavce method remains higher than under straight-line even

Egough the upward trend per year is less than under straight-
ne. ,

-22=




A.50570 WM

Bad this effect been comsidered by the staff in its analysis of
trend of rate of returnm, a total annual decline of 1/4 percent
would have resulted, excluding the effect of any trends in water
assessment rates and MWD water rates.

In most of the recent decisions in rate proceedings in-
volving othex districtsof applicant, the apparent future trend in
rate of retwrn has been offset by the authorizationm of a level of
rates to remain in effect for several yeaxrs and designed to produce,
on the average over that period, the rate of return found reasonable.
That same approach is adopted for this proceeding, except that future
changes in water assessment rates and MWD rates will be counsidered
fn future "offset" rate proceedings rather than im the current
proceeding, With the annual "offset" proceedings resulting from
this approach, and considering the relatively high saturation and
low prospects for future expansion of the district, it is appropriate
to project about four years into the future fbr the basic rates
* established herein.

The rate increase authorized herein will not be in effect
for about the first half of the year 1969, With the indicated future
trend in rate of return, the 7.5 percent return umder the rates
authorized herein for the test year 1969 should produce an average
rate of return of 7 percent for a four-year period after the rates
become effective, approximately 6~1/2 percent for the year 1969

(with about half of the year at the ﬁew rates), 7-1/4 pexrcent for

the year 1970, 7 percent for 1971, 6-3/4 percent for 1972, and 6-1/2
percent for 1973,




4.50570 1M

Accomting Changes

In Exhibit No. 8, the staff recommends that applicant make
certain changes in its accounting procedures. These are in addizion
to the accounting for outside EZDP work hereiubefore discussed. The
additional staff suggestions are for applicant to:

1. Seek authorizetion for disposition of various acquisition
adjustments which have been cerried forward fo:'seve:al
years. ’
Retire the recorded costs of EDP tapes and programs that
are 1o longer used.

Retire from plant the cost of obtainiag a certificate to

construct a water system L0 serve an 2red near Moorpark,

Ventura County.

Ic regerd to the acquisition adjustments, applicant pre-
sented no justification for further deley in disposing of them. We
will expect applicant in the near future to submit a plan for such
disposition.

In regard to the EDP tapes ond programs, a witness for
applicant testified thct nome of them have yet beccme obsolete.

When any of them do, they should be retired,

In regard to the Moorxpark certificate, granted by Decision
No. 70861, dsted June 14, 1956, in Applicatiom No. 47745, applicaut
filed on May 14, 1967, revised tariff service area naps inecluding
that area, as authorized by the decision. Subseéuenc réfiling*of
applicant’s maps have continued to show the Mocrpark area as parc
of the territory which applicant is obligated to serve under its f£iled
Sariffs. The staff recommendation was based, a2t least in part, on

the understanding that service to the area was being, or definitely

would be, provided by a Coumty Water District. This apparently is

-2




A.50570 LM

not yet a certainty. If and when the area is served by a distriet,
applicant should retire the intanmgible plant resulting Lfrom the
cost of obtaining the certificate, and should request authority

to file revised tariff service area maps which exclude the Mooz-
park area. In the meantime, of course, the intangible plant will

be treated as nou-operating property for rate-fixing purposes.

Findings and Conclusions
The Commission finds that:

la. Appliéant is in need of additional revenues.

b. The adopted estimates, previously discussed hereiv, of
operating revenues, operating expemses and rate basé for the test
yeax 1969, and an annual declime of 0.25 percent im rate of return,
reasonably indicate the probable range of xesults of applicant's
operations for the mear future.

€. An average rate of return of 7.0 percent on applicant’s
rate base for the mext four years is reasonable.

d. The incresses in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from

those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust aad umrecasomable,

2a. Future rates for water assessments by USGVMWD are subdject

to considerable fluctuation,

b. The memorandum reserve account procedure discussed in
the foregoing opinion and required by the order which Zollows
provides a reasonable means of compensating for future.chAnges
in costs o watex assessments.

The Commission comcludes that the application should de

granted in part and that applicant should be requlred to establish

a gpemorandum reserve account for water assessments.




A.50570 1M

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant Southern

Califormia Watexr Company is authorized to file for its San Gabriel

Valley District the revised rate schedules attached to this order
as Appendix A. Such f£iling shall cowply with General Order No. 96-A.
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days after'
the date of £iling. The revised schedules shall apply only to ser-
vice rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2a. Effective for water assessments by Upper San Gabriel
Valley Municipal Water District applicable to water produced by
applicant after Jume 30, 1969, applicent shall establish a |
memorandum reserve account as discussed in the foregoing opiniomn.

b. Until otherwise authorized by this Commission, the accrual
rate for credits to this resexrve shall be $4 per acre-foot.

c. On or before August 1 of each year from 1970 through 1973,
applicant shall file in this proceeding a summary showing all credits
and debits to this reserve, and the derivation of the amounts of

such entries.

The effective date of this oxrder shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

San Francisco ‘L41
Dated at & , Califormia, this ?

day of__ P ULy , 1969,




A.50570 IM+

APPENDIX A
Page 1L of 4

Schedule No. SG=1
San Gabriel Valley Tariff Area
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of the cities of Arcadia, IZl Monte, Monfo~zia, Monterey
Park, Rosemead, Sen Gabriel, Temple City and vieinity, Los Angeles
County.

RATES
Per Meter (N)

Quantity Rates: Pow Month

First 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.... $ 0.2z
Next 5,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic foet.... 0.119
Over 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic fcet.... 0.203

Sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch meter $ 1.L0
For 3/k~inch meter .55
For l-inch meter 2.25
For ld-inch meter 3.15
For 2-inch meter h.35
For 3-inch meter . £.70
For l~inch meter . 13.00
For é~inch meter 24.25
For B=inch meter ..ccvevecrcnsscsasnsns 2L.00

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve
charge applicable to all metered service and
<o which is Yo be added the monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rate.




A.50570 M

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4L

Schedule No. SG=4
San Gabriel Vallevr Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

Applicable to all water service furnmished to privately owned fire
protection systems.

TERRTTORY

Portions of the cities of Arcadia, El Monte, Monrovia, Monterey
Park, Rosemead, San Gabriel, Temple City and vicinity, los Angeles
County.

RATE
Per Vonth

For each inch of diameter of service comnection ...... $2.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service coznection shall be installed by (N)
the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not |
be subject to refund.

2. The minimum diameter for fire protection sexrvice shall be
four inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the
diameter of the main to which the service is connected.

3. If a distridution main of acequate size to serve a private
fire protection system in addition to all other normal service docs not
exist in the street or alley adjacent to the premises Lo be served,
then a service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity
shall be installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant.
Such payment shall not be subject to refund.

L. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems o
which no connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed
and which are regularly inspectdd by the underwriters having jurisdic-
tion, are installed according to specifications of the utility, and are
maintained to the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install (N)

(Contimued)




A. 50570 M

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of L

Schedule No. SG-4

San Gabriel Valley Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
(Continued) -

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

the standard detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Under~
writers for protection against theft, leakage or waste of water and
the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subject
to refund.

5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such
pressure as may be available at any time through the normal operation
of its system.

(v)

)




A.50570 I

APPENDIX A
Page 4L of 4

Schedule No. SG=5

San Gabriel Valley Tariff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appldcable to all public fire hydrant service.

TERRITORY

Portions of the cities of Arcadia, El Monte, Monrovia, Monterey
Park, Rosemead, San Gabriel, Temple City and vicinity, los Am;eles
County.

RATE
_ Per Nonth
FOI‘ O&Ch hydran‘t .I.-.DO ...... LN S desssoe $2-w

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Water delivered for purposes other than fire protection shall
be charged for at the quantity rates in Schedule No. SG-l Metered
Service.

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of hydrants shall be
borne by the utility.

3. The cost of relocation of any hydrant shall be paid by the
party requesting relocation.

L. Hydrants shall be comnected to tho utility's system upon
receipt of written request from a public authority. The written request )
shall designate the specific location of each hydrant and, where appro-
priate, the ownership, type and size.

5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such
pressure as may be avallable at any time through the normal operation
of it3 systenm. _ (m)




